

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

No. 13–3750

---

ALAN W. SCHMIDT, on behalf of himself and in a representative capacity on behalf of all others similarly situated and derivatively on behalf of Genaera Corp., appellant

v.

JOHN A. SKOLAS; LEANNE KELLY; JOHN L. ARMSTRONG, JR.; ZOLA B. HOROVITZ, Ph. D.; OSAGIE O. IMASOGIE; MITCHELL D. KAYE; ROBERT F. SHAPIRO; PAUL K. WOTTON; ROBERT DELUCCIA; DAVID LUCI; STEVE ROUHANDEH; JEFFREY DAVIS; MARK ALVINO; GENAERA LIQUIDATING TRUST; BIOTECHNOLOGY VALUE FUND, INC.; LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.; XMARK CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC; ARGYCE LLC; OHR PHARMACEUTICALS; JOHN L. HIGGINS; GENAERA CORP.; SCO FINANCIAL GROUP; DIPEXIUM PHARMACEUTICALS, LLC; MACROCHEM CORP.; ACCESS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.; MARK N. LAMPERT

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, No. 12–cv–3265 (Honorable Berle M. Schiller, U.S. District Judge)

---

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

---

[Listing of counsel for plaintiff/appellant appears on next page]

Howard J. Bashman  
2300 Computer Avenue  
Suite G-22  
Willow Grove, PA 19090  
(215) 830-1458

Stephen A. Sheller  
SHELLER, P.C.  
1528 Walnut Street, Floor 4  
Philadelphia, PA 19102  
(215) 790-7300

Lee Squitieri  
SQUITIERI & FEARON, LLP  
32 East 57th Street  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 421-6492

Counsel for plaintiff/appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT IN REPLY.....	3
A. The District Court Erred By Ruling As A Matter Of Law, At The Motion To Dismiss Stage, That Plaintiff's Claims That Defendants Tortiously Deprived Him Of The Fair Value Of His Investments Were Time-Barred.....	3
1. Introduction .....	3
2. Whether considered as a matter of procedure or substance, the district court erred in dismissing plaintiff's claims under Rule 12(b)(6) as time-barred.....	4
B. This Court Either Should Remand To Allow The District Court To Address In The First Instance Defendants' Supposed Alternate Grounds For Dismissal Or Reject Those Grounds On The Merits .....	13
1. The district court should be permitted, in the first instance, to address and decide defendants' supposed alternate grounds for dismissal.....	13
2. If this Court chooses to address on the merits the numerous supposed alternate grounds for dismissal that defendants have raised, they should all be rejected .....	17
a. The business judgment rule does not protect the director defendants from liability.....	17
b. The amended complaint adequately alleges claims for breach of fiduciary duty .....	18

- c. The amended complaint adequately alleges claims for corporate waste ..... 22
- d. Plaintiff's amended complaint satisfies the heightened pleading requirements of Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b), to the extent that rule is applicable ..... 24
- e. Plaintiff's amended complaint permissibly subjects Skolas to personal liability ..... 25
- f. The amended complaint adequately alleges claims for aiding and abetting liability against defendants ..... 26

III. CONCLUSION ..... 37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Berda v. CBS Inc.</i> , 881 F.2d 20 (3d Cir.1989).....	16
<i>Carsanaro v. Bloodhound Technologies, Inc.</i> , 65 A.3d 618 (Del. Ch. 2013) .....	26
<i>Cede &amp; Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993) .....	17–21
<i>Corley v. Rosewood Care Center, Inc.</i> , 142 F.3d 1041 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	24
<i>Craftmatic Secs. Litig. v. Kraftsow</i> , 890 F.2d 628 (3d Cir. 1989).....	24
<i>Gilbert v. El Paso Co.</i> , 490 A.2d 1050 (Del. Ch. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 575 A.2d 1131 (Del. 1990) .....	35
<i>In re Lord Abbett Mutual Funds Fee Litig.</i> , 553 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>In re Nat’l Auto Credit, Inc. Shareholders Litig.</i> , 2003 WL 139768 (Del. Ch. Jan. 10, 2003) .....	22
<i>In re Santa Fe Pac. Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del.1995).....	26
<i>Jackson Nat. Life Ins. Co. v. Kennedy</i> , 741 A.2d 377 (Del. Ch. 1999) .....	28, 31
<i>Michaels Bldg. Co. v. Ameritrust Co., N.A.</i> , 848 F.2d 674 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	25
<i>Pauley Petroleum, Inc. v. Continental Oil Co.</i> , 239 A.2d 629 (Del. 1968) .....	36

*Robinson v. Johnson*, 313 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2002) ..... 3

*Telxon Corp. v. Bogomolny*, 792 A.2d 964 (Del. Ch. 2001) ..... 23

*Tretter v. Pa. Dep’t of Corrections*,  
2014 WL 903490 (3d Cir. 2014) (non–precedential) ..... 15

**Court Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)..... 24, 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... 4, 12, 18, 36
